

## **RatingsDirect**<sup>®</sup>

### Housing Trust Silicon Valley, California; General Obligation

#### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Teresa Galicia, Chicago (1) 312-233-7024; teresa.galicia@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact: Mikiyon W Alexander, New York (1) 212-438-2083; mikiyon.alexander@spglobal.com

**Research Assistant:** John C Mante, Chicago

#### **Table Of Contents**

Rationale

Outlook

Asset Quality

**Operating Performance** 

**Debt Obligations** 

Market Position: Strategy Management

Economy

# Housing Trust Silicon Valley, California; General Obligation

#### **Credit Profile**

Housing Trust Silicon Valley ICR Long Term Rating

AA-/Stable

Affirmed

#### Rationale

S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'AA-' issuer credit rating (ICR), with a stable outlook, on Housing Trust Silicon Valley (HTSV), Calif.

The ICR reflects our opinion of the trust's:

- Minimal loss exposure, all of which can be absorbed through HTSV's reserves and unrestricted equity;
- Extremely low-risk debt profile;
- Extremely strong history of loan performance since the founding of HTSV;
- Consistent profitability and total-equity-to-total-assets ratio;
- Consistent growth in loans and assets; and
- Experienced and prudent management.

We believe these strengths are somewhat offset by, what we consider, the trust's:

- Dependency on future contributions and grants from public and private funding sources, and
- Exposure to a balance of loans not enhanced or guaranteed.

HTSV, formally known as Housing Trust of Santa Clara County Inc., is a 501(c)(3) corporation incorporated on May 22, 2000. Its headquarters is in San Jose. HTSV is the sole member of LTOA LLC, a California-based limited-liability company formed July 2, 2012. HTSV is a direct lender for affordable housing, community development, and other nontraditional credit needs in the San Francisco Bay Area region. Its mission is to fulfill affordable housing needs in this region. HTSV makes loans and grants to increase the affordable housing supply, assist first-time homebuyers, prevent homelessness, and stabilize neighborhoods.

Local businesses and community leaders organized HTSV in 1998 in response to a growing disproportion of jobs compared to affordable housing in the region. Within two years, public and private sources had raised a combined \$20 million, allowing HTSV to distribute funds to low- and moderate-income households the following year. In addition, the U.S. Department of the Treasury has certified HTSV as a community development financial institution (CDFI).

HTSV has traditionally offered programs for multifamily lending and homebuyer assistance, as well as to counter homelessness. HTSV initiatives include the neighborhood stabilization program, in response to the foreclosure crisis resulting from the national economic downturn. It has also provided security and utility deposit assistance grants for individuals who are either homeless or at risk of homelessness.

We have used our housing finance agency (HFA) ICR and structured finance commercial mortgage-backed securities criteria, factoring in HTSV's core mission, portfolio, credit risk, and management. We also used our "General Criteria: Principles of Credit Ratings," allowing us to apply HFA ICR criteria for this analysis. Therefore, we view HTSV as similar to an HFA, albeit with a broader range of lending activity for community development, rather than mortgage loan programs, posing the greatest risk.

We believe HTSV's finances have been extremely consistent, highlighted by growth over the past five fiscal years. Its asset base has remained stable, rising to a high of \$52.6 million in fiscal 2015 from \$38.9 million in fiscal 2011. The institution notes receivables primarily drive HTSV's asset position. Equity remained strong from 2011-2015; in fact, it steadily increased during that period. Likewise, HTSV's retained earnings increased during that span to a high of \$40.2 million in fiscal 2015 from \$32.9 million in fiscal 2011. Factoring in the aforementioned criteria, a growing asset base and equity, and profitable operations, we view HTSV's overall finances as strong.

#### Outlook

The stable outlook reflects S&P Global Ratings' opinion of HTSV's consistent profitability, high-performing loans, minimal loan-loss exposure, and sufficient equity to cover potential losses. HTSV has maintained steady net income amid low returns on low-risk investments, and it has weathered economic and real estate crises spanning a decade of operations in its current form.

Should equity rise while loan performance remains exceptional, we could raise the rating or revise the outlook to positive. Conversely, significantly reduced capital adequacy, caused by increased debt, could impede HTSV's debt capacity--assuming assets and returns on assets do not rise proportionately--and lead to our lowering the rating or revising the outlook to negative. Loan deterioration could also result in a lower rating.

#### **Asset Quality**

HTSV had \$37.07 million in loans outstanding as of June 30, 2015, its highest loan outstanding balance to date. The entity has averaged approximately \$30.16 million in loans outstanding for the past five fiscal years with a 12% average annual increase in loans for that period. Concurrently, assets have increased steadily to \$52.6 million in 2015 from \$38.9 million in 2011.

We view HTSV's revenue stream as primarily dependent on contributions and grants. The institution regularly applies for available grants to further its mission to stimulate community development and affordable housing activity. From 2011-2015, an average of 9.2% from HTSV's revenue has come from its investment returns and interest income. HTSV's revenue stream has begun to diversify, in our view, as the institution continues to use contributions and grants to increase its investment returns and interest income. However, we believe the manner in which HTSV fulfills its mission--using its CDFI status to apply for and use grants to create sustainable communities--could lead to year-over-year revenue stream volatility.

In our opinion, HTSV's overall 82.48% equity-to-assets positon over five years and total-equity-to-total-debt ratio of

856.7% (average) for the same period show the institution can repay debt and cover potential loan losses. This is particularly evident when considering HTSV had zero nonperforming assets and real estate owned from 2011-2015. We do not expect volatility in contributions and grants to impede HTSV operations or its ability to repay debt and remain a viable entity. This is evidenced by the institution's profitability and return on average assets, in our view (see Table 1).

HTSV had a 2.7% loan-loss reserve against all loans in 2015 despite a generally low loan-loss history. In our view, this is significant due to the assets managed under the portfolio. HTSV's allowance for its loan-loss practice shows the institution has prudent risk management.

We applied our HFA single-family loss-coverage assumptions to assess HTSV's portfolio assets. We used a more-conservative 7.63% delinquency rate, reflecting the institution's current loan-loss reserves, rather than the 0.51% average of HTSV delinquencies to write-offs since the bulk of the portfolio consists of loans staring in second positions. For multifamily loans within the portfolio, we assumed 35% of the loans are either delinquent or in default--the most onerous assumption seen in any of our portfolios to date. Because HTSV does not have a high debt load, its loan portfolio assumptions are easily absorbed by its current equity level. HTSV also has significant reserves to cover shortfalls, leading us to believe the adjusted assets-to-debt ratio, given loss, is nearly unchanged from the assumption that 100% of HTSV loans are current.

#### **Operating Performance**

HTSV has shown stability over the past five years, in our view. While operating performance in some years reflects an influx of grants for certain programs, steady revenue growth from assets has been consistent, allowing HTSV to post positive year-over-year total revenue and net income. Despite the volatility in year-over-year grants, we remain comfortable with the rating due to the consistent rise in total equity over the five-year period.

HTSV's total-equity-to-total-assets ratio averaged 82.48% from fiscal years 2011-2015. Despite year-over-year volatility, return on average assets averaged 5.8% from fiscal years 2011-2015. During that span, the average total-equity-to-total-assets ratio for 'AA-' rated HFAs is 16% with a 0.05% return on average assets. HTSV's return on average equity was, likewise, strong during this period, excluding a decline from fiscal years 2013-2014. This is not atypical for CDFIs due to the nature of lending practices that are in step with their missions (see Table 2).

We believe HTSV has strong liquidity with the majority of its assets in the form of loans. The total-loans-to-total-assets ratio was 70.44% in fiscal 2015 with an average of 70.13% from fiscal years 2011-2015. HTSV's liquidity mainly includes total investments and total loans with total investments at 26.19% of total assets. These levels are commensurate with HTSV's HFA peers and municipal student loan finance authorities in the 'AA-' rating category. HTSV's operating performance is stable, in our view, based on its record over five years.

#### **Debt Obligations**

HTSV's balance sheet does not carry significant debt. Over the past five years, HTSV's total debt outstanding has

grown to \$6.65 million in fiscal 2015 from \$3 million in fiscal 2011. Although total liabilities increased during that span, an increase in total assets to \$52.6 million in fiscal 2015 from \$38.9 million in fiscal 2011, coupled with a 22% rise in total equity over the same period, offset this. HTSV's liabilities under the credit agreements include unsecured borrowings bearing a simple interest rate, between 0% and 3%, as of each borrowing date. Interest on the borrowings is payable quarterly.

HTSV's total-equity-over-total-asset ratio has been declining steadily for the past several years as the institution enters into slightly more debt obligations to grow its assets. Total assets have improved significantly year over year due to lending activity and return on average assets. Currently, the total-equity-over-total-assets ratio is 76.41%, down from 84.58% in fiscal 2011. Meanwhile, total debt is now \$6.65 million, a substantial increase from \$3 million in 2011, and assets rose to \$52.6 million over the same period from \$38.9 million. None of HTSV's debt is backed by the organization's general obligation pledge (see Table 3).

#### Market Position: Strategy Management

In our view, HTSV's vision is clearly defined and sets forth the organization's overall strategic plan. This plan covers a variety of topics, including HTSV's effect on the community it serves, organizational growth, and scope and financial stability. In addition, we believe collaboration with public and private partners, external relations, and financial self-sufficiency show the organization has solid growth potential. Public support is vital to HTSV's continued success because public and private partners play a key role in augmenting its finances. This includes partnerships with local businesses that contribute annually, nonprofits with which HTSV works to facilitate community programs, and banking partners that HTSV can leverage for access to affordable capital. HTSV's primary value is providing equal access to credit to create affordable housing in neighborhoods of all income levels and ethnicities. We view their commitment to community development as it relates to the organization's core values, mission, and overall strategy and management as very strong.

HTSV also has a wide array of donors to help fulfill its mission with the U.S Department of Housing & Urban Development its top donor. HTSV is overseen by an active 15-member board of directors, all of whom are voting officers serving three-year terms. Board members come from a wide array of backgrounds with several serving as lenders at respected financial institutions. An established senior management team--including the CEO/executive director, chief financial officer, and chief lending officer--supports the board, which has three committees. HTSV also has a formal succession plan with planned transitions in place for normal and emergent circumstances.

Senior staff members work closely with one another to meet HTSV's mission and bring operations and projects into compliance with overall strategic goals. HTSV has institutionalized internal policies and procedures built into the fabric of all operations.

#### Economy

According to IHS Global Insight Inc., despite a slower rate of expansion, payroll gains remain higher than the nation. California's economy is large, dynamic, and capable of faster-than-average growth; it, however, is prone to periodic

downturns that can be severe. The current economic expansion is mature, but it shows little sign of fatigue. The recession hit the state's labor market hard; it saw the loss of 1.3 million nonfarm payroll jobs or 8.6% of the total. As of February 2014, California's nonfarm payroll jobs had surpassed the previous peak of July 2007. Payroll gains were 2.8%, slightly below the previous year's gains of 3%. Over the next five years, payrolls should average 1.4% per year, marginally over the nation at 1.2%. According to IHS Global Insight, as the state inches toward full employment, the rate of job growth will be more in-line with the nation. Primarily the construction, services, and technology sectors propelled job generation in the state. Furthermore, it is believed that the technology sector will remain the engine for growth and that it will continue to create high-wage jobs in information and professional and technical services. IHS Global Insight estimates that California's GDP expanded at a robust 3.8% in 2015 and that it should continue to grow in 2016, albeit at a slower 2.7% rate.

Although the state boasts strong income and wealth, an above-average poverty rate also plagues it. These structural imbalances are more evident in the state's real estate market, where a chronic shortage of affordable housing, especially in large metropolitan areas, undercuts the business climate. Officials estimate taxpayers with the top 1% of income paid more than 45% of the state's personal income tax. Another major concern is the strained water supply that we believe will be a potential impediment to the state's long-term growth. Furthermore, the fifth year of extreme drought would have a devastating effect on the agriculture sector.

Housing affordability in the state remains lower than the nation with a higher average price of \$457,000 (single-family units) in fourth-quarter 2015. In addition, home prices in the state have been growing at a higher rate than those of the nation; although the pace has been at a decelerating rate, it is still higher than income growth and inflation. IHS Global Insight projects housing starts will grow at the rate of 10.3% in 2016. The share of total-loans-in-foreclosure ratio was 0.7% compared with the national average of 1.8% for fourth-quarter 2015. During the same period, subprime loans in foreclosure averaged 3.9% of the nation's average of 7.8%, ranking the state 37th across the nation.

#### Table 1

#### Housing Trust Silicon Valley, California's Five-Year Average Peer Comparison

	(201	1-201	5)
--	------	-------	----

(%)	Housing Trust Silicon Valley	'AAA' credits	'AA+' credits	'AA' credits	'AA-' credits	'A' credits	'A-' credits	All rated state housing finance agencies
Profitability								
Return on assets	5.8	1.2	0.6	1.1	0.5	0.6	(0.9)	0.7
Return on assets before loan-loss provision and extraordinary items	22.2	1.3	0.8	1.5	0.7	0.5	(0.3)	0.9
Net interest margin	1.3	2.3	1.5	1.1	1.0	0.6	1.6	1.1
Asset quality								
Nonperforming assets/loans + real estate owned	N/A	3.5	3.4	3.5	4.0	2.8	6.1	3.7
Loan-loss reserves/total loans	3.3	12.1	2.6	4.1	2.3	0.4	3.2	3.2
Loan-loss reserves/nonperforming assets	N/A	343.3	9208.9	164.8	79.7	7.3	59.7	1588.4
Leverage								
Total equity/total assets	82.5	41.9	29.6	23.8	16.0	10.1	19.8	21.4

#### Table 1

#### Housing Trust Silicon Valley, California's Five-Year Average Peer Comparison (cont.)

#### (2011-2015)

(%)	Housing Trust Silicon Valley	'AAA' credits	'AA+' credits	'AA' credits	'AA-' credits	'A' credits	'A-' credits	All rated state housing finance agencies
Total equity and reserves/total loans	121.4	66.7	46.6	35.7	25.9	14.6	32.4	33.4
Liquidity								
Total loans/total assets	70.1	76.6	68.7	72.8	71.8	72.8	67.2	71.8
Capital adequacy								
Adjusted assets/adjusted debt	602.0	61.3	34.4	29.7	38.3	186.6	6.6	46.5
Adjusted assets/general obligation debt	N/A	61.3	7375.9	4852.8	997.2	5311.0	42.3	3492.6
Adjusted liquid assets/total mortgages	N/A	14.8	23.2	326.7	12.9	9.3	6.4	116.8

N/A--Not applicable.

#### Table 2

#### Housing Trust Silicon Valley, California's Five-Year Average Financial Ratios

(%)	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	Five-year average
Profitability						
Return on average assets	9.6	3.9	0.6	1.9	13.0	5.8
Return on assets before loan-loss provision and extraordinary items	11.2	8.4	20.7	40.3	30.6	22.2
Net interest margin	1.5	1.7	1.2	1.0	0.8	1.3
Asset quality						
nonperforming assets/total loans + real estate owned	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Loan-loss reserves/total loans	2.7	3.8	3.3	4.5	2.3	3.3
Loan-loss reserves/nonperforming assets	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Leverage						
Total equity/total assets	76.4	77.2	85.2	89.0	84.6	82.5
Total equity + reserves/total loans	111.2	116.6	115.2	125.7	138.3	121.4
Liquidity						
Total loans/total assets	70.4	68.4	76.2	73.4	62.2	70.1
N/A Not applicable						

N/A--Not applicable.

#### Table 3

Housing Trust Silicon Valley, California's Trend Analysis									
(\$)	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011				
Total assets	52,628,445	45,950,831	39,771,200	37,811,362	38,913,102				
% change	14.5	15.5	5.2	(2.8)	26.9				
Debt	6,650,000	5,600,000	4,100,000	3,000,000	3,000,000				

#### Table 3

Housing Trust Silicon Valley, California's Trend Analysis (cont.)									
(\$)	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011				
% change	18.8	36.6	36.7	0.0	100.0				
Total equity	40,214,865	35,468,251	33,896,476	33,644,960	32,914,467				
% change	13.4	4.6	0.7	2.2	15.9				
Revenue	6,787,354	3,997,400	2,213,135	3,597,154	6,360,504				
% change	69.8	80.6	(38.5)	(43.4)	70.8				
Net income	4,746,614	1,651,818	251,516	730,493	4,515,211				
% change	187.4	556.7	(65.6)	(83.8)	90.9				
Total loans	37,069,733	31,448,541	30,310,365	27,752,793	24,198,909				
% change	17.9	3.8	9.2	14.7	13.5				
Nonperforming assets	0	0	0	0	0				
% change	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0				
Loan-loss reserves	(1,000,000)	(1,201,834)	(1,015,000)	(1,250,000)	(550,000)				
% change	(16.8)	18.4	(18.8)	127.3	117.4				

Copyright © 2016 by S&P Global Market Intelligence, a division of S&P Global Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.